
 

 

 
 
 
17th November 2006 
 
Siobhan Dinneen 
Commission for Energy Regulation 
Plaza House 
Tallaght       Our Ref: R2006881 
Dublin 24 
 
Re. Submission of All Island TLAFs for November & December 2007 
 
Dear Siobhan, 
 
EirGrid hereby submit a set of transmission loss adjustment factors to apply 
for the initial 2 months of the SEM (November and December 2007).  These 
have been calculated jointly by EirGrid and SONI in accordance with the 
Regulatory Authorities’ decision Treatment of Transmission Losses published 
on 31 August 2006 (AIP/SEM/112/06). 
 
With your agreement EirGrid would appreciate if the CER would bring these to 
the attention of market participants.   
 
If there is any matter on which clarity is required, EirGrid would be happy to 
discuss. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
David Healy 
Commercial & Regulation 
EirGrid 
 
 



 

 
ALL-ISLAND TRANSMISSION LOSS ADJUSTMENT FACTORS 2007 

Month 
November December 

Transmission 
Station 

Bus 
Voltage 

kV Day Night Day Night 

Ardnacrusha 110 1.019 1.024 1.018 1.019
Aghada 110 1.049 1.051 1.046 1.052
Aghada 220 1.047 1.05 1.044 1.051
Arigna 110 0.995 0.988 0.995 0.988
Agannygal 110 0.995 0.988 0.996 0.99
Ahane 110 1.021 1.022 1.02 1.021
Arklow 110 0.999 1.016 1.001 1.014
Arklow 220 1.003 1.019 1.004 1.017
Athea 110 0.992 0.997 0.991 1
Athlone 110 1.008 0.993 1.009 0.996
Aughinish 110 0.983 0.982 0.981 0.981
Arva 110 1.012 1 1.012 1.001
Athy 110 1.009 1.009 1.008 1.005
Ballywater 110 1.045 1.042 1.044 1.043
Ballycummin 110 0 0 1.016 1.016
Booltiagh 110 1.016 1.017 1.014 1.017
Baltrasna 110 0 0 0.99 1.003
Ballylickey 110 1.059 1.053 1.057 1.056
Ballybeg 110 0.994 1.012 0.998 1.011
Blake 110 0.97 0.97 0.992 0.989
Binbane 110 0.982 0.969 0.978 0.962
Ballydine 110 1.074 1.071 1.072 1.071
Barnahely 110 1.056 1.06 1.053 1.061
Bellacorick 110 1.056 1.037 1.054 1.041
Bandon 110 1.07 1.069 1.066 1.072
Barrymore 110 1.065 1.064 1.062 1.065
Butlerstown 110 1.049 1.055 1.048 1.054
Banoge 110 1.023 1.031 1.024 1.031
Clashavoon 110 1.035 1.039 1.033 1.04
Clashavoon 220 1.032 1.034 1.03 1.035
Clonkeen 110 1.019 1.017 1.016 1.02
Coolroe 110 1.051 1.055 1.048 1.056
Corderry 110 0.995 0.987 0.994 0.987
Cashla 110 0.973 0.978 0.972 0.979
Cashla 220 0.977 0.981 0.976 0.982
Castlebar 110 1.057 1.046 1.055 1.051
Carrigadrohid 110 1.04 1.043 1.038 1.044
Cathleen's Fall 110 0.984 0.974 0.979 0.966
Cahir 110 1.083 1.073 1.081 1.075
Carrickmines 110 0.987 1.007 0.989 1.004
Carrickmines 220 0.984 1.005 0.985 1.002
Cliff 110 0.981 0.974 0.976 0.964



 

Cloon 110 1.001 0.997 1 0.999
Camus 110 0 0 0.992 1.001
Crane 110 1.045 1.043 1.045 1.044
Carrick On Shannon 110 0.996 0.99 0.996 0.99
College Park 110 0.981 1.005 0.981 1.002
Charleville 110 1.053 1.042 1.048 1.04
Carlow 110 1.017 1.026 1.017 1.022
Cow Cross 110 1.056 1.058 1.052 1.059
Cunghill 110 1.019 1.003 1.018 1.005
Cushaling 110 0.945 0.935 0.953 0.937
Castleview 110 1.054 1.057 1.051 1.058
Coomagearlahy 110 1.018 1.016 1.015 1.018
Corraclassy 110 1.016 0.996 1.014 0.994
Cullenagh 110 1.044 1.05 1.043 1.049
Cullenagh 220 1.039 1.044 1.038 1.043
Charlesland 110 0 0 0.995 1.008
Corduff 110 0.978 1.001 0.979 0.998
Corduff 220 0.977 0.999 0.977 0.996
Dundalk 110 1.003 0.992 1.005 0.995
Drumline 110 1.023 1.025 1.021 1.022
Dungarvan 110 1.06 1.063 1.058 1.063
Doon 110 1.085 1.079 1.083 1.081
Drybridge 110 0.998 1.008 1 1.007
Dunstown 220 0.983 1.002 0.983 0.996
Dunstown 380 0.979 0.997 0.979 0.991
Dunmanway 110 1.062 1.058 1.059 1.061
Derrybrien 110 0.991 0.982 0.992 0.984
Dallow 110 0.997 0.989 1 0.991
Derryiron 110 0.999 1.011 0.999 1.01
Dalton 110 1.045 1.034 1.043 1.038
Dunfirth 110 0.994 1.009 0.995 1.006
Drumkeen 110 0.984 0.959 0.981 0.956
Ennis 110 1.017 1.017 1.016 1.016
Fassaroe East 110 0.991 1.009 0.993 1.007
Fassarow West 110 0.991 1.009 0.993 1.007
Flagford 110 0.995 0.988 0.995 0.989
Flagford 220 0.993 0.988 0.993 0.988
Finglas Urban 110 0.98 1.003 0.98 1
Finglas 220 0.978 1.001 0.978 0.998
Finglas Rural 110 0.98 1.005 0.98 1.002
Gilra 110 0.999 0.992 0.999 0.993
Griffinrath 110 0.987 1.005 0.987 1
Glanlee 110 1.018 1.016 1.015 1.018
Great Island 110 1.043 1.047 1.041 1.046
Great Island 220 1.032 1.039 1.031 1.037
Galway 110 0.987 0.993 0.987 0.995
Golagh 110 0.983 0.966 0.98 0.961



 

Gortawee 110 1.02 1.002 1.019 1.001
Gorman 110 0.999 1.004 1 1.003
Gorman 220 0.993 0.997 0.994 0.996
Glenlara 110 1.053 1.039 1.048 1.037
Huntstown 220 0.978 1.001 0.977 0.998
Huntstown 220 0.976 0.999 0.976 0.996
Hartnett's Cross 110 1.04 1.043 1.038 1.044
Inniscarra 110 1.049 1.053 1.046 1.053
Inchicore 220 0.984 1.005 0.984 1.001
Ikerrin 110 1.057 1.044 1.058 1.048
Irishtown 220 0.982 1.003 0.983 1
Knockraha 110 1.051 1.053 1.048 1.054
Knockraha 220 1.046 1.049 1.043 1.049
Kilbarry 110 1.06 1.061 1.056 1.062
Kilteel 110 0.995 1.008 0.993 0.997
Kilkenny 110 1.053 1.057 1.052 1.055
Killonan 110 1.021 1.022 1.02 1.021
Killonan 220 1.015 1.016 1.014 1.016
Knockearagh 110 1.014 1.017 1.013 1.021
Kellis 110 1.015 1.025 1.014 1.021
Kellis 220 1.012 1.022 1.011 1.018
Kinnegad 110 0.998 1.011 0.999 1.009
Killotern 110 1.048 1.054 1.046 1.053
Lanesboro 110 0.995 0.974 0.992 0.973
Louth 110 0.991 0.983 0.993 0.986
Louth 220 0.991 0.986 0.993 0.987
Limerick 110 1.017 1.019 1.016 1.017
Lisdrum 110 1.014 0.999 1.015 1.004
Letterkenny 110 0.988 0.96 0.986 0.959
Liberty Street 110 1.06 1.062 1.057 1.064
Liberty Street 110 1.06 1.062 1.057 1.063
Midleton 110 1.057 1.058 1.054 1.059
Meath Hill 110 0.997 0.989 1 0.993
Maynooth 110 0.986 1.003 0.986 0.998
Maynooth 220 0.986 1.004 0.987 0.999
Maynooth 110 0.985 1.003 0.985 0.999
Maynooth 220 0.984 1.001 0.984 0.998
Macroom 110 1.039 1.042 1.037 1.043
Moneteen 110 1.011 1.012 1.01 1.01
Moneypoint 380 0.956 0.969 0.954 0.964
Moneypoint 110 1.018 1.02 1.016 1.02
Moneypoint 220 0.981 0.986 0.982 0.988
Moneypoint 380 0.956 0.97 0.954 0.964
Moneypoint 380 0.98 0.985 0.981 0.987
Marina 110 1.06 1.062 1.057 1.064
Mullingar 110 1.01 1.002 1.009 1.001
Mallow 110 1.062 1.055 1.055 1.051



 

Moy 110 1.055 1.031 1.053 1.034
Mullagharlin 110 0.999 0.989 1.002 0.992
Meentycat 110 0.981 0.956 0.979 0.954
Monread 110 1 1.008 0.992 0.991
Newbridge 110 1.005 1.007 0.988 0.983
Navan 110 1.005 1.007 1.007 1.006
North Wall 220 0.978 1.002 0.978 0.998
Nenagh 110 1.039 1.037 1.037 1.037
Oughtragh 110 1.017 1.024 1.016 1.028
Oldstreet 220 0.957 0.968 0.956 0.966
Oldstreet 380 0.961 0.975 0.961 0.972
Poolaphuca 110 1.025 1.03 1.025 1.027
Poolbeg 220 0.979 1.002 0.978 0.999
Poolbeg 220 0.985 1.006 0.985 1.002
Portlaoise 110 0.992 0.985 0.992 0.98
Platin 110 0.996 1.008 0.998 1.007
Prospect 220 0.985 0.99 0.985 0.991
Ryebrook 110 0.989 1.009 0.989 1.005
Rathkeale 110 1.002 1.006 1.002 1.007
Richmond 110 0.999 0.977 0.995 0.977
Richmon 110 0.999 0.977 0.995 0.977
Raffeen 110 1.055 1.059 1.052 1.06
Raffeen 220 1.052 1.055 1.049 1.056
Rinawade 110 0.989 1.006 0.989 1.002
Ringaskiddy 110 1.055 1.059 1.052 1.06
Ratrussan 110 1.002 0.986 1.003 0.991
Shannonbridge 110 0.992 0.987 0.995 0.991
Shannonbridge 220 0.997 0.997 0.999 0.999
Shankill 110 1.015 0.998 1.015 1.002
Sligo 110 1.005 0.994 1.004 0.994
Sorne Hill 110 0.98 0.947 0.978 0.946
Somerset 110 0.993 0.989 0.995 0.992
Shellybanks 220 0.978 1.002 0.978 0.998
Srananagh 110 0.997 0.989 0.996 0.988
Srananagh 220 0.997 0.989 0.996 0.988
Seal Rock 110 0.982 0.981 0.98 0.98
Stratford 110 1.025 1.031 1.025 1.028
Seal Rock 110 0.982 0.981 0.98 0.98
Shellybanks 220 0.982 1.003 0.982 1
Tarbert 110 0.987 0.992 0.987 0.994
Tarbert 220 0.991 0.997 0.991 0.998
Tynagh 220 0.954 0.964 0.955 0.963
Trabeg 110 1.061 1.063 1.057 1.064
Turlough Hill 220 0.982 1.008 0.983 0.997
Tullabrack 110 1.018 1.021 1.016 1.021
Tawnaghmore 110 1.055 1.031 1.053 1.034
Tawnaghmore 110 1.055 1.031 1.053 1.034



 

Trien 110 0.995 0.999 0.993 1.002
Tralee 110 1.009 1.011 1.008 1.013
Thurles 110 1.081 1.069 1.08 1.073
Thornsberry 110 1.013 1.02 1.013 1.018
Tonroe 110 1.001 0.995 1.001 0.997
Trillick 110 0.981 0.948 0.979 0.947
Tipperary 110 1.063 1.057 1.062 1.057
Waterford 110 1.046 1.052 1.045 1.051
Woodland 220 0.977 0.995 0.977 0.992
Woodland 380 0.973 0.99 0.973 0.987
Whitegate 110 1.051 1.053 1.048 1.054
Wexford 110 1.056 1.048 1.056 1.049

 



 

ROI Transmission Loss Adjustment Factors 2007 [All-Island Market] 
Month 

November December Transmission-Connected Generation Station Unit Identifier Connected at 
Day Night Day Night 

Aghada (ESB) AD1, AT1, AT2, AT4 Aghada 220 kV 1.047 1.050 1.044 1.051 

Aghada PCP (ESB) AP5 Aghada 110 kV 1.049 1.051 1.046 1.052 

Ardnacrusha (ESB) AA1, AA2, AA3, AA4 Ardnacrusha 110 kV 1.019 1.024 1.018 1.019 

Ballywater (Ballywater Windfarms Ltd.) BW1 Crane 110 kV 1.045 1.043 1.045 1.044 

Booltiagh (Booltiagh Windfarm Ltd.) BT1 Booltiagh 110 kV 1.016 1.017 1.014 1.017 

Coomagearlahy (SWS Kilgarvan Windfarm Ltd.) CG1 Coomagearlahy 110 kV 1.018 1.016 1.015 1.018 

Derrybrien (Gort Windfarms Ltd.) DY1 Agannygal 110 kV 0.995 0.988 0.996 0.990 

Dublin Bay Power (Synergen) DB1 Irishtown 220 kV 0.982 1.003 0.983 1.000 

Edenderry (Edenderry Power Ltd.) ED1 Cushaling 110 kV 0.945 0.935 0.953 0.937 

Erne (ESB) ER1, ER2 Cliff 110 kV 0.981 0.974 0.976 0.964 

Erne (ESB) ER3, ER4 Cathaleen's Fall 110 kV 0.984 0.974 0.979 0.966 

Great Island (ESB) GI1, GI2 Great Island 110 kV 1.043 1.047 1.041 1.046 

Great Island (ESB) GI3 Great Island 220 kV 1.032 1.039 1.031 1.037 

Huntstown (Huntstown Power Ltd.) HNC Huntstown 220 kV 0.978 1.001 0.977 0.998 

Kingsmountain (Brickmount Ltd.) KGM Cunghill 110 kV 1.019 1.003 1.018 1.005 

Lee (ESB) LE3 Carrigadrohid 110 kV 1.040 1.043 1.038 1.044 

Lee (ESB) LE1, LE2 Inniscarra 110 kV 1.049 1.053 1.046 1.053 

Liffey (ESB) LI1, LI2, LI4 Pollaphuca 110 kV 1.025 1.030 1.025 1.027 

Lough Ree Power (ESB) LR4 Lanesboro 110 kV 0.995 0.974 0.992 0.973 

Marina (ESB) MRT Marina 110 kV 1.060 1.062 1.057 1.064 

Meentycat (Meentycat Ltd.) MCT Meentycat 110 kV 0.981 0.956 0.979 0.954 

Moneypoint (ESB) MP1, MP2, MP3 Moneypoint 380 kV 0.964 0.975 0.963 0.972 

North Wall (ESB) NW5 North Wall 220 kV 0.978 1.002 0.978 0.998 

North Wall (ESB) NW4 North Wall 220 kV 0.979 1.002 0.979 0.999 

Poolbeg (ESB) PB1, PB2, PB3 Poolbeg 220 kV 0.988 1.001 0.987 1.001 

Poolbeg (ESB) PBC Shellybanks 220 kV 0.981 1.003 0.981 0.999 



 

Rhode PCP (ESB) RP1, RP2 Derryiron 110 kV 0.999 1.011 0.999 1.010 

Seal Rock (Aughinish Alumina) SK3, SK4 Aughinish 110 kV 0.983 0.982 0.981 0.981 

Tarbert (ESB) TB1, TB2 Tarbert 110 kV 0.987 0.992 0.987 0.994 

Tarbert (ESB) TB3, TB4 Tarbert 220 kV 0.991 0.997 0.991 0.998 

Tawnaghmore PCP (ESB) TP1 Tawnaghmore 110 kV 1.055 1.031 1.053 1.034 

Turlough Hill (ESB) TH1, TH2, TH3, TH4 Turlough Hill 220 kV 0.982 1.008 0.983 0.997 

Tynagh CCGT (Tynagh Energy Ltd.) TYC Tynagh 220 kV 0.954 0.964 0.955 0.963 

West Offaly Power (ESB) WO4 Shannonbridge 110 kV 0.992 0.987 0.995 0.991 

Month 
November December Distribution-Connected Generation Station Unit Identifier Connected/Embedded at 
Day Night Day Night 

A & L Goodbody (Bord Gais) BG4 Not relevant 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

A & L Goodbody (Marren Engineering Ltd.) GBY Poolbeg 220 kV 0.979 1.002 0.978 0.999 

Altagowlan (Moneenatieve Windfarm Ltd.) AW1 Corderry 110 kV 0.995 0.987 0.994 0.987 

Arklow Banks (Arklow Energy Ltd.) ARB Arklow 110 kV 0.999 1.016 1.001 1.014 

Arthurstown Landfill (Irish Power Systems Ltd.) ATW Kilteel 110 kV 0.995 1.008 0.993 0.997 

Ballineen (CM Power Ltd.) CP1 Dunmanway 110 kV 1.062 1.058 1.059 1.061 

Ballinlough (Jeroma Windfarms Ltd.) BH1 Ikerin 110 kV 1.057 1.044 1.058 1.048 

Ballinveny (North Tipperary Windpower Ltd.) BV1 Ikerin 110 kV 1.057 1.044 1.058 1.048 

Ballyragget Power (Glanbia Plc.) BA1 Kilkenny 110 kV 1.053 1.057 1.052 1.055 

Beal Hill (Port Finch Ltd.) BEA Trien 110 kV 0.995 0.999 0.993 1.002 

Black Banks II (Waterfern Ltd.) BL2 Corderry 110 kV 0.995 0.987 0.994 0.987 

Carnsore (Hibernian Wind Power Ltd.) CNS Wexford 110 kV 1.056 1.048 1.056 1.049 

Carrig (Carrig Windfarm Ltd.) LK1 Dallow 110 kV 0.997 0.989 1.000 0.991 

Carrigeen (Dan Twomey Waterpower Engineering Ltd.) WAP Trabeg 110 kV 1.061 1.063 1.057 1.064 

Coomatallin (Coomatallin Windfarm Ltd.) CN1 Dunmanway 110 kV 1.062 1.058 1.059 1.061 

Corneen (Ganderoy Ltd.) CO1 Shankill 110 kV 1.015 0.998 1.015 1.002 

Cronalaght (Gineadóirí Gaoithe Teo.) CM1 Letterkenny 110 kV 0.988 0.960 0.986 0.959 

Cronelea Upper (Bearna Gaoithe Teo.) CE1 Carlow 110 kV 1.017 1.026 1.017 1.022 

Cuillalea (Cuillalea Windfarm Ltd.) CLL Castlebar 110 kV 1.057 1.046 1.055 1.051 



 

Culliagh (Dedondo Ltd.) RO1 Letterkenny 110 kV 0.988 0.960 0.986 0.959 

Curraghgraigue (Aeolus Energy Ltd.) CGU Ardnacrusha 110 kV 1.019 1.024 1.018 1.019 

Derrigra (Independent Biomass Systems Ltd.) DGA Bandon 110 kV 1.070 1.069 1.066 1.072 

Dublin Corp (Bord Gais) BG1 Not relevant 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

FMC (Bord Gais) BG5 Kilbarry 110 kV 1.060 1.061 1.056 1.062 

Gartnaneane (Gartnaneane Ltd.) GAR, GA2 Meath Hill 110 kV 0.997 0.989 1.000 0.993 

Geevagh (Guestevoy Ltd.) CY1 Corderry 110 kV 0.995 0.987 0.994 0.987 

Kilbranish (Greenoge Wind Farm Ltd.) KBS Crane 110 kV 1.045 1.043 1.045 1.044 

KTK Landfill (Greenstar Gas Energy Ltd.) BTN Newbridge 110 kV 1.005 1.007 0.988 0.983 

Lahanaght Hill (Lahanaght Hill Windfarm Ltd.) LT1 Dunmanway 110 kV 1.062 1.058 1.059 1.061 

Lakeland Dairies (Bord Gais) BG3 Meath Hill 110 kV 0.997 0.989 1.000 0.993 

Largan Hill (Largan Hill Ltd.) LG1 Tonroe 110 kV 1.001 0.995 1.001 0.997 

Liffey (ESB)* LI5 Not relevant 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 

Meenacloghspar (Saporito Wind Ltd.) MS1 Cathaleen's Fall 110 kV 0.984 0.974 0.979 0.966 

Meenadreen (Arrakis Ltd.) LHY Cathaleen's Fall 110 kV 0.984 0.974 0.979 0.966 

Meenanilta (Redwind Energy Ltd.) MTA, MT2 Letterkenny 110 kV 0.988 0.960 0.986 0.959 

Millipore (Bord Gais) BG2 Cow Cross 110 kV 1.056 1.058 1.052 1.059 

Moanmore (Kilrush Energy Ltd.) MMR Tullabrack 110 kV 1.018 1.021 1.016 1.021 

Moneenantieve (Moneenatieve Windfarm Ltd.) MV1 Corderry 110 kV 0.995 0.987 0.994 0.987 

Mount Eagle (Mount Eagle Windfarm Ltd.) MG1 Tralee 110 kV 1.009 1.011 1.008 1.013 

Raheen Barr (Matrix Energy Partnership) MXE Castlebar 110 kV 1.057 1.046 1.055 1.051 

Silliot Hill (Irish Power Systems Ltd.) SIL Newbridge 110 kV 1.005 1.007 0.988 0.983 

Skehanagh (Skehanagh Wind Farm Ltd.) SG1 Dallow 110 kV 0.997 0.989 1.000 0.991 

Sonnagh Old (Corr Na Gaoithe Ltd.) KST Somerset 110 kV 0.993 0.989 0.995 0.992 

SWS Gneeves Windfarm Ltd. GN1 Knockearagh 110 kV 1.014 1.017 1.013 1.021 

Taurbeg (Taurbeg Ltd.) TR1 Glenlara 110 kV 1.053 1.039 1.048 1.037 

Tursillagh II (Saorgas Ltd.) TU2 Tralee 110 kV 1.009 1.011 1.008 1.013 

Wyeth Nutritionals (Askeaton Power Ltd.) WAS Rathkeale 110 kV 1.002 1.006 1.002 1.007 

 


